

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

M.C. and T.G., on behalf of themselves and all similarly
situated individuals,

Civil Action No.:
6:22-CV-190 (DNH/ML)

Plaintiffs,

v.

JEFFERSON COUNTY, NEW YORK;
COLLEEN M. O'NEILL, as the Sheriff of
Jefferson County, New York; BRIAN R.
McDERMOTT, as the Undersheriff of Jefferson
County; and MARK WILSON, as the Facility
Administrator of Jefferson County Correctional
Facility,

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

BARCLAY DAMON LLP
Attorneys for Defendants
Teresa M. Bennett, Esq.
Kayla A. Arias, Esq.
125 East Jefferson Street
Syracuse, New York 13202-2020
Telephone: (315) 413-7111
Facsimile: (315) 703-7344

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
LEGAL STANDARD	3
ARGUMENT	3
POINT I	3
PUTATIVE CLASS MEMBERS DO NOT FACE IRREPARABLE HARM	3
POINT II	6
PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT SUBSTANTIALLY LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS	6
POINT III	10
THE BALANCE OF THE EQUITIES DO NOT FAVOR AN INJUNCTION	10
POINT IV	11
PLAINTIFFS SEEK RELIEF FOR INDIVIDUALS WHO ARE NOT A PART OF THE PROPOSED CLASS	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Archer v. Dutcher</i> , 733 F.2d 14 (2d Cir. 1984).....	8
<i>Cullins v. Bowen</i> , No. 84 Civ. 5094 (CBM), 1987 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3547 (S.D.N.Y. May 5, 1987)	11
<i>Edmonds v. Greiner</i> , No. 99 Civ. 1681, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3746 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2002).....	7
<i>Harper v. Cuomo</i> , No. 9:21-CV-0019 (LEK/ML), 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 39173 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 1, 2021)	9, 10
<i>Hathaway v. Coughlin II</i> , 99 F.3d 550 (2d Cir. 1996).....	7
<i>Johnson v. Newport Lorillard</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 939 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 21, 2003).....	6, 7, 8
<i>LaPierre v. Dzurenda</i> , No. 21-CV-0464(JS)(ARL), 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 50853 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 17, 2021)	3
<i>P.G. v Jefferson County</i> , No. 5:21-CV-3882021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 170593 (N.D.N.Y. Sep. 7, 2021).....	4
<i>Smith v. Aroostook County</i> , 376 F. Supp. 3d 146 (D. Me. 2019), <i>aff'd</i> , 922 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2019).....	4
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. 12132.....	2, 8, 9, 10
U.S. Const, amend. VIII.....	2, 6, 7
